

FILED
10-30-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP1399-OA

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY
DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD,
CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE
KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO,
ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT,
BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARD) SCHILS,
NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE
SWEET, and GABRIELLE YOUNG,

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity;
NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT,
GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC
THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE and LEAH
DUDLEY,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS,
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S.
JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, JOSEPH J.
CZARNEZKI, in their official capacities as Members of the
Wisconsin Election Commission; MEAGAN WOLFE, in her
official capacity as the Administrator of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission; ANDRE JACQUE, TIM
CARPENTER, ROB HUTTON, CHRIS LARSON, DEVIN
LEMAHIEU, STEPHEN L. NASS, JOHN JAGLER, MARK
SPREITZER, HOWARD MARKLEIN, RACHAEL CABRAL-
GUEVARA, VAN H. WANGGAARD, JESSE L. JAMES,
ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN,
CORY TOMCZYK, JEFF SMITH and CHRIS KAPENGA, in
their official capacities as Members of the Wisconsin Senate.

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON,
CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE,
JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT
JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER
and RUTH STRECK,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**GOVERNOR TONY EVERS'S RESPONSE BRIEF ON
FOUR QUESTIONS**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1076050

FAYE B. HIPSMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1123933

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)
(608) 266-0020 (BPK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

MEL BARNES
State Bar #1096012
Office of Governor Tony Evers
Post Office Box 7863
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7863
(608) 266-1212
mel.barnes@wisconsin.gov

CHRISTINE P. SUN
DAX L. GOLDSTEIN
States United Democracy Center
506 S Spring St.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(202) 999-9305
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org

JOHN HILL
States United Democracy Center
250 Commons Dr.
DuBois, PA 15801
(202) 999-9305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Response on questions presented by the Court’s October 6 order.....	15
A. Respondents fail to come to terms with the plain language of the Wisconsin Constitution, which requires “contiguous territory,” not districts that are politically contiguous.....	15
1. Respondents advocate for an interpretation that is contrary to the Constitution’s text.....	15
2. Political contiguity is not constitutionally required, and recent municipal legislation and practices have no bearing on constitutional interpretation.....	18
3. <i>Johnson</i> is not precedential on contiguity and, even it were, it should not be followed.	20
4. To remedy contiguity, the state legislative districts must be redrawn.	21
B. Respondents do not rebut that <i>Johnson’s</i> adoption of vetoed maps violated the Wisconsin Constitution’s separation of powers.....	23
1. Judicial override of the Governor’s constitutional veto authority intrudes on Wisconsin’s separation of powers.....	23

- 2. Respondents’ submissions reaffirm that the *Johnson* Court’s missteps combined to violate the separation of powers..... 26
 - C. Adopting maps responsive to the vote, together with constitutional, statutory, and traditional redistricting principles, should guide the Court in imposing any remedy..... 28
 - 1. The Court should ensure that remedial maps are responsive to the vote. 28
 - 2. There is no basis for applying a “least change” approach..... 30
 - D. The Court should consider proposed maps and supporting factual submissions from the parties and should adopt new maps expeditiously. 32
- II. Other issues briefed by the Respondents outside of the Court’s October 6 order. 34
 - A. The Court has broad authority to accept original actions and tailor appropriate relief, and it is properly exercising that authority here. 34
 - B. The Governor has standing under established law..... 37
 - C. Laches does not apply to the Governor in this action..... 38
 - D. Neither preclusion nor estoppel apply. 43

1. Equitable doctrines like preclusion and estoppel should not apply against government actors in their official capacities, especially where public rights are at stake..... 43

2. Judicial estoppel would not apply for multiple additional reasons..... 44

3. Claim preclusion would not apply for multiple additional reasons..... 45

4. Issue preclusion would not apply for multiple additional reasons..... 47

 a. The Governor’s challenge to the current maps’ contiguity was not actually litigated..... 47

 b. The Governor’s claim that enactment of the current maps violated the separation of powers was not actually litigated..... 48

 c. Applying issue preclusion against the Governor to stop litigation of the bedrock constitutional issues here would violate fundamental fairness..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldrich v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2012 WI 53, 341 Wis. 2d 36, 814 N.W.2d 433	47, 48, 49–50
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	30–31
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	27
<i>Bartholomew v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund & Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2006 WI 91, 293 Wis. 2d 38, 717 N.W.2d 216.....	16
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0, 121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	18, 21–22, 28
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	18
<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2016 WI 47, 369 Wis. 2d 272, 882 N.W.2d 333.....	20–21
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022)	29
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	22
<i>Chi. & N.W. R.R. Co. v. Town of Oconto</i> 50 Wis. 189, 6 N.W. 607 (1880).....	17
<i>Chi. Joe’s Tea Room, LLC v. Vill. of Broadview</i> , 894 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>City of Sheboygan v. Nytsch</i> , 2006 WI App 191, 296 Wis. 2d 73, 722 N.W.2d 626	48
<i>City of Sheboygan v. Nytsch</i> , 2008 WI 64, 310 Wis. 2d 337, 750 N.W.2d 475.....	48

<i>Condura Const. Co. v. Milwaukee Bldg. & Const. Trades Council AFL</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 541, 99 N.W.2d 751 (1959)	36
<i>Davis v. Psych. Examining Bd.</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 595, 431 N.W.2d 730 (Ct. App. 1988).....	44
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423.....	35
<i>Dostal v. Strand</i> , 2023 WI 6, 405 Wis. 2d 572, 984 N.W.2d 382.....	49
<i>DSG Evergreen Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Perry</i> , 2020 WI 23, 390 Wis. 2d 533, 939 N.W.2d 564.....	45
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	31, 42
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Goodman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Gould v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	32
<i>Hickel v. Se. Conf.</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992)	20
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110.....	35, 36
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	28, 32, 35, 50, 51

<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n (“Johnson I”),</i> 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	20, 27, 31, 33, 45
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n (“Johnson III”),</i> 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d. 198, 972 N.W.2d 559.....	28, 50
<i>Knox v. Milwaukee Cnty. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,</i> 607 F. Supp. 1112 (E.D. Wis. 1985).....	42–43
<i>Koschkee v. Evers,</i> 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878.....	36, 38
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor,</i> 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	21, 26
<i>Kruckenberg v. Harvey,</i> 2005 WI 43, 279 Wis. 2d 520, 694 N.W.2d 879.....	45–46
<i>Lamson v. Sec’y of Commonwealth,</i> 168 N.E.2d 480 (1960).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Benson,</i> 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich.).....	39–40
<i>Luna v. County of Kern,</i> 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	39
<i>Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.,</i> 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Maestas v. Hall,</i> 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012).....	29
<i>May v. May,</i> 2012 WI 35, 339 Wis. 2d 626, 813 N.W.2d 179.....	44, 45
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	37, 38
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 45 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (M.D. Ga. 1998)	39

<i>Molitor v. Advantage Cmty. Bank</i> , 2013 WI App 13, 345 Wis. 2d 848, 826 N.W.2d 123	48
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Fin. Corp.</i> , 2005 WI 73, 281 Wis. 2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Navarro v. Neal</i> , 716 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2013)	40–41
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Smith</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	39
<i>Paige K.B. ex rel. Peterson v. Steven G.B.</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 210, 594 N.W.2d 370 (1999)	49
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666	38
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938)	34, 35
<i>Prestwick Grp., Inc. v. Landmark Studio Ltd.</i> , No. 14-CV-731, 2015 WL 2384191 (E.D. Wis. May 19, 2015)	42
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	20, 29
<i>Romer v. Colorado Gen. Assembly</i> , 810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991)	38
<i>Rudolph v. Hutchinson</i> , 134 Wis. 283, 114 N.W. 453 (1908)	23–24
<i>Salveson v. Douglas County</i> , 2001 WI 100, 245 Wis. 2d 497, 630 N.W.2d 182	44, 45
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	42
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892)	17

<i>State ex rel. Memmel v. Mundy</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 276, 249 N.W.2d 573 (1977)	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Medical College v. Chittenden</i> , 127 Wis. 468, 107 N.W. 500 (1906)	26–27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	51
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587	38–39, 43
<i>State v. Chippewa Cable Co.</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 598, 124 N.W.2d 616 (1963)	40, 43
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 2005 WI 107, 283 Wis. 2d 300, 699 N.W.2d 92.....	36
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	16
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	21
<i>State v. Josefsberg</i> , 275 Wis. 142, 81 N.W.2d 735 (1957)	40
<i>State v. Keister</i> , 2019 WI 26, 385 Wis. 2d 739, 924 N.W.2d 203.....	30
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	20, 30
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519.....	37

<i>Teriaca v. Milwaukee Emps.’ Ret. Sys./ Annuity & Pension Bd.,</i> 2003 WI App 145, 265 Wis. 2d 829, 667 N.W.2d 791	44
<i>Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison,</i> 275 Wis. 342, 81 N.W.2d 721 (1957)	18
<i>Trump v. Biden,</i> 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 (2020)	41
<i>Turkow v. DNR,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 273, 576 N.W.2d 288 (Ct. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	40
<i>Vill. of Hobart v. Brown County,</i> 2005 WI 78, 281 Wis. 2d 628, 698 N.W.2d 83.....	43
<i>Wattson v. Simon,</i> 970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 2022).....	29
<i>Whitford v. Gill,</i> 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	31
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. Moebius Printing Co.,</i> 89 Wis. 2d 610, 279 N.W.2d 213 (1979)	43
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,</i> 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122.....	19
<i>Wis. Small Business United, Inc. v. Brennan,</i> 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101.....	24
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.,</i> 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm,</i> 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	38
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.,</i> 2010 WI 35¶ 52 , 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682	17

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 4.001 (2010)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 14

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 31

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 16

Wis. Const. art. V, § 10 24

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3 35, 36

Other Authorities

1925 Wis. Laws ch. 314. 18–19

Bryan A. Garner, *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 35

Daniel R. Suhr, Kevin LeRoy, *The Past and the Present:
Stare Decisis in Wisconsin Law*, 102 Marq. L. Rev. 839
(2019) 21

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27, cmt. e (1982) 48

Michael S. Heffernan, *Appellate Practice and Procedure in
Wisconsin 25-4* (9th ed.) 34
